REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS
Analog I/O Port

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option*
AD7769JN 0°C to +70°C N-28
AD7769JP 0°C to +70°C P-28A
AD7769AN –40°C to +85°C N-28
AD7769AP –40°C to +85°C P-28A
*N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
NOTE
Do not allow VCC to exceed VDD by more than 0.3 V. In cases
where this can happen the diode protection scheme shown
below is recommended.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
DIP PLCC
AD7769
–6– REV. A
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin Mnemonic Description
1 VDD +12 V Power Supply. This powers the analog circuitry.
2 VCC +5 V Power Supply. This powers the logic circuitry.
3–10 DB7–DB0 Input/Output Data Bus. A bidirectional data port from which ADC output data may be read
and to which DAC input data may be written. DB7 is the Most Significant Bit.
11 INT Interrupt Output (active low). INT is set high on the falling edge of RD or WR to the ADC
and goes low at the end of a conversion.
12 CLK Clock input. A clock is required for the ADC. An external TTL-compatible clock may be applied to
this input pin. Alternatively, tying this pin to VDD enables the internal clock oscillator. With an
external clock, the mark-space ratio can vary from 30/70 to 70/30.
13 CHA/CHB Channel A/Channel B Select Input. Selects Channel A or Channel B of the DAC or ADC.
Used in conjunction with WR, RD, CS and ADC/DAC for read or write operations.
14 DGND Digital Ground.
15 ADC/DAC ADC or DAC Select Input. Selects either the ADC or the DAC for read or write operations in
conjunction with WR, RD, CS and CHA/CHB.
16 WR Write Input (edge triggered). This is used in conjunction with the ADC/DAC, CHA/CHB and CS
control inputs to start an ADC conversion or write data to the DAC. An ADC conversion starts on the
rising edge of WR.
17 RD Read Input (active low). This input must be low to access data from the ADC.
18 CS Chip Select Input (active low). The device is selected when this input is low.
19 VSWING (ADC) ADC Reference Input. The voltage applied to this pin with respect to AGND (ADC) sets the
in put voltage Full-Scale Range (FSR) of the ADC. VIN (FSR) = 2 VSWING (ADC).
20 AGND (ADC) ADC Analog Ground.
21 VINB Analog Input for Channel B. See VINA description.
22 VBIAS (ADC) ADC Reference Input. The voltage applied to this pin with respect to AGND (ADC) sets the
midpoint of the ADC transfer function.
23 VINA Analog Input for Channel A. The input voltage range of both ADC channels is given by:
VIN A/B = VBIAS (ADC) ±VSWING (ADC).
24 AGND (DAC) DAC Analog Ground.
25 VSWING (DAC) DAC Reference Input. The voltage applied to this pin with respect to AGND (DAC) sets the
output voltage Full-Scale Range (FSR) of the DACs. VOUT (FSR) = 2 VSWING (DAC).
26 VOUTB Analog Output Voltage from DAC B. See VOUTA description.
27 VBIAS (DAC) DAC Reference Input. The voltage applied to this pin with respect to AGND (DAC) sets the
midpoint output voltage of the DACs.